
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS 
 

LOK SABHA 

 

  UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1508 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.07.2021 

 

 CATERING LICENSES  

  

1508. SHRI ARVIND GANPAT SAWANT:  

SHRI KRUPAL BALAJI TUMANE: 

 

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether representations have been received since 1st April 2017 from 

legal heirs of deceased catering vending Licensees of GMU and SMU 

static units for transfer of licenses in their names;  

(b) if so, the number of licenses transferred to legal heirs till date, 

division-wise along with the names of licenses, stations, unit, date of 

transfer of licences; and  

(c) whether, in some cases, transfer of licenses to legal heirs has not 

been made till date, if so, the reasons therefor? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND ELECTRONICS  

& INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

 

 (SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW) 

 

(a): Yes, Sir.  

(b): 75 licenses have been transferred to legal heirs since 1st April 2017 

till date and the details like division-wise names of licensees, stations, 

unit, date of transfer of licenses, etc. are appended. 

(c): Transfer of license to legal heir is done as per the extant policies. In 

cases where eligibility criteria are not met or required documentation is 

not submitted, transfer of license is not considered. 

 *****  



APPENDIX REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO 1508 BY SHRI ARVIND GANPAT SAWANT AND SHRI 

KRUPAL BALAJI TUMANE TO BE ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 

28.07.2021 REGARDING CATERING LICENSES 

(b): The details like number of licenses transferred to legal heirs, 

names of licensees, stations, unit, date of transfer of licenses, etc. 

from 01.04.2017 to 30.06.2021 are as under: 

S. 

No. 

Division 

Name 

Station Name 

Name of 

Original 

Licensee 

(Sh./Smt.) 

Unit 

Details 

Type 

of unit 

(GMU /  

SMU)* 

Name of 

Licensee in 

whose name 

the license 

has been 

transferred 

(Sh./ Smt.) 

Date of 

Transfer 

1 Adra Chandil Dilip Karmakar Stall GMU 

Nilotpal 

Karmakar 

08.02.2021 

2 Agra Agra Fort Bhagwan Singh Stall GMU 

Murari Lal 

Yadav 

24.04.2017 

3 Agra Agra Fort Sarda Devi Trolley GMU Gunjan Goyal 22.09.2020 

4 Ahemdabad Ahmedabad 

Farid Miya Haji 

Ismail 

Stall GMU 

Ismail Farid 

Miya Shaikh 

26.09.2018 

5 Ahemdabad Ahmedabad 

Jayram Raja 

Ram 

Trolley SMU 

Bipin Jayram 

Rana 

21.01.2019 

6 Ahemdabad Gandhidham Manohar N Trolley GMU 

Rina Ben 

Manohar 

Lalwani 

04.10.2018 

7 Ajmer Falna Devi Singh Trolley SMU 

Mahender 

Singh 

31.01.2020 

8 Bengaluru 

Bengaluru 

Cant. 

M A Rauf Stall GMU Md. Kaiser 17.10.2018 

9 Bengaluru Mandya Jayamma Stall SMU 

V Rama-

krishna 

30.12.2020 

10 Bengaluru Pandavapura Venkatesh Stall SMU Bhagyamma 28.03.2019 

11 Bhopal Ashok Nagar Gorelal Jain 

Catering 

Unit 

GMU 

Kusum Bai 

Jain 

22.02.2019 

12 Bhopal Khirkiya 

Manoj Kumar 

Gupta 

Catering 

Unit 

GMU Avkesh Gupta 06.02.2019 

13 Bilaspur Pendra Road Urmila Shukla 

Fruit 

Trolley 

GMU 

Mrityunjay 

Shukla 

25.02.2021 

14 Delhi Delhi Jn. Uday Singh Stall SMU Jayant Kumar 28.10.2020 

15 Delhi 

Delhi Sadar 

Bazar 

Sheela Devi 

Stall + 02 

Trolley 

SMU 

Dolly Raj 

Bahadur 

07.07.2021 



16 Dhanbad 

Hazaribagh 

Road 

Lal Babu Tea stall SMU 

Deepak 

Kumar 

09.02.2021 

17 Guntur Miryalaguda A. Ramulu Naik Tea stall SMU A. Ram Naik 26.10.2020 

18 Guntur Narsaraopet Sk. Yasin 

Juice 

Stall 

SMU Sk. Jamela 13.08.2019 

19 Jaipur Alwar Abdul Aziz Stall SMU Furkhan Khan 01.03.2018 

20 Jaipur Bandikui 

Moti Lal 

Sharma 

Trolley GMU 

Suresh Chand 

Sharma 

15.11.2018 

21 Jaipur Bandikui 

Prabhu Dayal 

Gurjar 

Trolley GMU Tofa Devi 09.03.2020 

22 Jaipur Bandikui 

Ramesh 

Narayan 

Sharma 

Stall GMU 

Purushottam 

Sharma 

08.01.2018 

23 Jaipur Jaipur Kalu Ram Trolley SMU Sushila Devi 04.02.2019 

24 Jaipur Jaipur 

Muli Devi 

Panda 

Trolley GMU Madan Lal 01.11.2019 

25 Jaipur Narnaul 

Khem Chand 

Adlakha 

Stall GMU 

Tilak Raj 

Adlakha 

06.12.2017 

26 Jaipur 

Neem ka 

thana 

Banshi Dhar Stall GMU Anand Kumar 06.12.2017 

27 Jaipur Ringas Fiyazuddin Trolley SMU Amina Bano 11.01.2018 

28 Jhansi Dabra 

Krishna Devi 

Sharma 

Tea Stall GMU 

Bharat 

Bhushan 

Sharma 

30.01.2021 

29 Jodhpur Samdari Jawari Lal Trolley GMU Mahendra 07.06.2018 

30 

Khorda 

Road 

Dhenkanal 

Mahavir Prasad 

Sharma 

Tea stall GMU 

Narmada Debi 

Sharma 

07.07.2020 

31 Lucknow Gauriganj 

Vipin Chandra 

Tiwari 

Stall GMU Pushpa Tiwari 17.01.2018 

32 Lucknow Gonda Savitri Devi 

3 Stall, 

8 Trolley 

9 Khom-

cha 

GMU 

G.K.Jaiswal, 

R.K. Jaiswal 

02.07.2020 

33 Lucknow Lucknow Krishna Kumari 

Stall / 

Trolley 

GMU Deep Narain 26.06.2018 

34 Lucknow Lucknow Neelam Gupta Trolley GMU 

Abhishek 

Gupta 

18.03.2021 

35 Lucknow Mahmudabad N.K.Singh Trolley GMU Savitri Devi 10.02.2021 

36 Lucknow Prayag Ram Janki Devi 

Stall / 

Trolley 

GMU 

Gopi Chand 

Gupta 

21.06.2017 

37 Madurai Manamadurai 

S Soma-

sundaram 

Non 

vegetaria

n tea stall 

GMU 

S Gnana-

soundari 

24.08.2020 

38 Madurai Tiruchendur M Mariappan 

Platform 

stall 

GMU 

M 

Jayalakshmi 

24.04.2019 

 



39 Moradabad 

Garh 

muktesar 

Dal Chand Trolley SMU 

Bijender 

Singh 

23.10.2018 

40 Moradabad Laksar Virendra Singh Stall GMU Kapil Kumar 23.10.2018 

41 Moradabad Najibabad Virendra Singh Stall GMU Kapil Kumar 23.10.2018 

42 Moradabad Shahjahanpur Ashok Agarwal Stall GMU 

Manju 

Agarwal 

23.10.2018 

43 Mysuru Chikjajur Jn. K Narayana Fruit Stall SMU Shanthamma 26.10.2018 

44 Mysuru Harihar M.A. Gani NVRR SMU 

Jawadh 

Mohammed 

13.01.2021 

45 Mysuru Kabakaputtur P. K. Ashokan PF Stall SMU C.V. Madhavi 29.05.2018 

46 Nanded 

Himayatnaga

r 

Heera Singh Tea stall SMU 

Siva Kumar 

Singh 

05.01.2018 

47 Prayagraj Dankaur Kamlesh Rani 

Catering 

Khomcha 

GMU Harish Kumar 25.06.2018 

48 Prayagraj Fatehpur H R Khan Stall GMU 

Sahid Hafiz 

Khan 

08.02.2019 

49 Prayagraj Fatehpur Rajia Sidhiqui Stall GMU 

Mohammad 

Ali 

16.10.2018 

50 Prayagraj Jhijhak Sita Ram 

Catering 

Khomcha 

GMU Prema Devi 01.11.2017 

51 Prayagraj Mirzapur Premdhan devi Stall SMU Sanjay Kumar 18.05.2018 

52 Prayagraj Mirzapur 

Rajesh Kumar 

Dhemla 

Trolley GMU Ritu Dhemla 25.10.2019 

53 Prayagraj Prayagraj Jn. Ajay Singh Stall SMU 

Manjhari 

Singh 

27.12.2019 

54 Prayagraj Sirathu 

Chandra Kala 

Devi 

Catering 

Khomcha 

GMU 

Ramesh 

Chandra 

Chaurasia 

07.08.2017 

55 Pune Sangli O.B. Agarwal Tea stall GMU 

Anil 

Omprakash 

Agarwal 

27.02.2020 

56 Raipur Balod 

H.H. Khan & 

Sons 

Tea Stall GMU M.A.Khan 01.04.2019 

57 Raipur Dalli Rajhara 

Wasim Ahmed 

Khan 

Tea Stall GMU 

Jamal Nasir 

Khan 

01.11.2018 

58 Salem Kulithalai M Kannadasan CFTS GMU 

P Akilan-

deswari 

19.12.2017 

59 Salem Salem P Ramamurthy Fruit Stall GMU 

R 

Santhakumar 

23.03.2021 

60 Sambalpur Bargarh Road 

Geeta Devi 

Sahu 

Tea stall GMU R.K. Sahu 30.08.2018 

61 Sambalpur Titlagarh 

A. B. 

Choudhury 

RR GMU 

Noman Mirza 

Beg 

30.08.2018 

62 

Secunder-

abad 

Peddapalli M. Balan Tea stall GMU M. Vivek 12.02.2019 

 



63 

Secunder-

abad 

Sedam 

Raghunath 

Singh 

Tea stall GMU Indu Singu 08.05.2018 

64 Sonpur Khagaria 

Satya Narayan 

Pd. 

Stall GMU 

Shambhu 

Uraon 

29.12.2017 

65 Tinsukia Jorhat Town S K Ghosh Tea stall GMU 

Uma Rani 

Ghosh 

07.05.2019 

66 

Trichchira-

ppalli 

Chidambaram U Rajarathinam Stall SMU R Velmurugan 17.03.2021 

67 

Trichchira-

ppalli 

Srirangam P Murugesan 

FVLR 

Stall 

GMU R Chitra 19.07.2021 

68 

Trichchira-

ppalli 

Vellore Cantt P Viswanathan 

FVLR 

Stall 

GMU V Baskaran 08.02.2021 

69 Vijayawada Gudur 

M.N. 

Narayanan 

Tea stall GMU 

Susheela 

Narayanan 

30.08.2018 

70 Vijayawada Nellore 

Kota 

Subramanyajm 

Tea stall GMU 

Kota Prabha-

kara Rao 

04.04.2019 

71 Vijayawada Ongole Masthan Rao 

Juice 

Stall 

GMU 

NV. Kotesh-

waramma 

22.07.2019 

72 Vijayawada 

Ramavara-

padu 

V. Govindulu Tea stall SMU 

V. Vijaya 

Kumari 

02.09.2020 

73 Vijayawada Samalkot 

A. Rama-

chandra Rao 

Tea stall GMU 

A. Vyagnesh-

wara Rao 

12.11.2020 

74 Vijayawada Vijayawada Sk. Azad Juice Bar SMU Sk. Haleema 22.03.2021 

75 Vijayawada Vijayawada Sk. Azad Juice Bar SMU Sk. Haleema 22.03.2021 

 

* GMU – General Minor Unit 

   SMU – Special Minor Unit 

***** 

 


